STATE OF ALABAMA
STATE BANKING DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF: )
)
NATIONWIDE FINANCIAL ) CASE NO. MB-2010-03
GROUP, LLC )
)
RESPONDENT )
CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

The Alabama State Banking Department (“Department”), having the authority to
administer and provide for the enforcement of all provisions of Title 5, Chapter 25, Code
of Alabama 1975, the Mortgage Brokers Licensing Act (“Act”), upon due consideration
of the subject matter hereof has determined as follows:

RESPONDENT

1. Nationwide Financial Group, LLC (“Nationwide”) is a Florida limited
liability company having a commercial address of 3948 Coral Ridge Drive, Coral
Springs, Florida 33065.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

2. The Department is in receipt of information that on or about March 8,
2010, Nationwide engaged in the business of operating as a mortgage broker by
contacting an Alabama resident regarding the possibility of obtaining a mortgage loan
modification.

3. Information available to the Department indicates that Nationwide
provided documents to an Alabama resident which contained a detailed description of the
“Financial Solutions” offered by Nationwide. The documents detailed that Nationwide
would “reduce your present monthly payments and find a workable solution that better
fits your financial needs” and “We charge a monthly fee of $399.00 to complete all
underwriting, processing, negotiating, and any other work necessary. However such
charges are for a maximum of four (4) months.”

4. The documentation indicates that the maximum charge for these services
by Nationwide is $1,596.00. This amount exceeds the maximum permissible fee under
Alabama law regarding mortgage loan modification services.



5. A further review of the documentation provided by Nationwide indicates
that Nationwide provided a “Limited Power of Attorney & Authorization to Represent
and Release Financial Records” intended to be signed by the Alabama consumer. This
document provided that the authorization would give Nationwide the “full power to
represent me in negotiating the validity, reduction, settlement, and payment as may be
required, of accounts owed my creditors.” Additionally, the Limited Power of Attorney
provided that Nationwide may “contact my creditors or lenders in order to speak on my
behalf to my creditors or lenders, receive my records and to assist in the negotiation and
restructuring or any amounts that I may owe.”

6. On March 10, 2010, the Department provided Notice, by certified mail-
return receipt requested; to Nationwide that the Department had received the information
giving the Department reasonable grounds to believe that Nationwide was conducting
mortgage broker activities in Alabama without a license. As required under Section 5-
25-16(a), Code of Alabama 1975, the Notice advised Nationwide that the Department
intended to enter a Cease and Desist Order against Nationwide.

7. The Notice advised Nationwide that the company was entitled to a
hearing prior to the entry of the Cease and Desist Order for unauthorized practices. The
Notice provided that the hearing was scheduled for April 20, 2010, at 10:00 a.m. The
Department received the signed return receipt on March 15, 2010.

8. For good cause, the hearing was rescheduled for May 11, 2010, and again
to May 18, 2010. The Department provided proper notice of the rescheduling to
Nationwide.

9. On May 18, 2010, a hearing, pursuant to the requirements of Section 5-25-
16(a), Code of Alabama 1975, was conducted at the offices of the Department, 401
Adams Avenue, Suite 680, Montgomery, Alabama 36104. Present, representing the
Department at the hearing, was Deputy Attorney General, W. Mark Anderson, III. No
one attended or represented Nationwide at the hearing. Also present at the hearing was
Jeremy Windham, Loan Examinations Coordinator who testified that he was contacted by
an Alabama consumer regarding a solicitation received from Nationwide.

10.  According to a review of the records of the Department, Nationwide was
not and is not presently licensed by the Department as a mortgage broker nor has
Nationwide applied for licensure under the Act.

11.  Asaresult, Nationwide is conducting loan modification services and
operating as a mortgage broker without benefit of the required license in violation of the
Act and applicable regulations. Nationwide has directly contacted consumers regarding
the negotiation of the terms on a mortgage loan for the borrower and has solicited
mortgage broker business in the state of Alabama.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

12.  Pursuant to Section 5-25-4, Code of Alabama, 1975, no person shall
transact business in this state directly or indirectly as a mortgage broker unless he or she
is licensed as a mortgage broker by the Department unless that person is exempted from
the licensing requirements pursuant to Section 5-25-3, Code of Alabama, 1975.

13.  Pursuant to Regulation 155-2-2-.18, any person engaged in the business of
providing consumer mortgage loan modification services for loans secured by residential
real property located in the State of Alabama, for compensation, is required to be licensed
under Chapter 19 or Chapter 25 of Title 5 of the Code of Alabama, 1975 unless otherwise
exempt from licensing. Regulation 155-2-2-.18 further provides that any consumer
mortgage loan modification service provider licensed under the Mortgage Brokers
Licensing Act or the Alabama Consumer Credit Act is allowed to charge and collect a fee
of not more than $500.00 for consumer mortgage loan modification services and no fee
greater than $500.00 is permitted or considered bona fide and reasonable.

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the RESPONDENT,
NATIONWIDE FINANCIAL GROUP, LLC immediately CEASE AND DESIST
from conducting, or undertaking to conduct, any mortgage broker business until such
time as it is properly licensed to do so by this Department.

A violation of this ORDER will be dealt with to the full extent of the law.

This ORDER does not prevent the Department from seeking such other
administrative, civil or criminal remedies that are available to it under the Act.

A copy of this ORDER shall be mailed to Nationwide Financial Group, LLC at
the location noted in the ORDER by certified and first class mail.

Entered at Montgomery, Alabama, this ﬂ 7[ L day of June 2010.

ALABAMA STATE BANKING DEPARTMENT
401 ADAMS AVENUE, SUITE 680
Montgomery, Alabama 36104

(334) 242-3452

Py

ott Corscadden
Supervisor, Bureau of Loans




wrar e oo 20z0UL jae0sy winjay opsawioq ¥00g. Aeruge ‘| | QE W04 §d -

cb0E ¥2k5 ¥000 OTS2 TOOL

SeAd (e84 BYx3) ¢ Alenjeq patoLisay “p
u ) ‘a@oD ilep painsyj O
. OSIpuByDIap Jo} 1disosy uinjey palois|Bey
\ ifle ssaidx3 [ |lejN paliLe)D \m
adA) sopueg g

(i9Ger somses wouy sagsueyy)
JaquInN e[olly ‘g

Y

$90¢€ 14 SONTULS TVIOD
: AATIA IOATI TVIOD 8v6¢
m DT dROUD TVIONVNIL TVNOILYH

ON [] :mojeq ssaippe Alanjep Jejue ‘SaA i

10} POSSaIPPY SOy L
. SOA [ &1 el oy Jualelip ssaippe AlsAep s| 'q ;

*spuied eoeds Ji juol e} uo Jo _
809|d|IEW U O j9Bq 8y} O} PIED SIUY YOBRY B |

- Menteq Jo ejeq o (buseN pojuuy ) kg peneoey ‘g ‘NOA 0} piEd B} UINJel UBO OM Jey} 08
98SSaIPPY [ @S19A21 9L} LD SSaIppPE pue aWeU ok Uy | “
. eby X ‘palisep s| Alenlloq pejouisay ji  wiey |

ainjeublg v 8}9[dwioo osly °g pue ‘g ‘| sway aeiduwion

AIANIIANO NOLLOIS §

SS0€E T4 SONTHAS TVHOD
HATIA ADATY TVEOD 816¢
DT dNO¥D TVIDONVNIA TVNOLLVN

0091-€019€ TV ‘XYTNODINOW
009+ X04 'Od
LNSWLAVIEA ONDINVE 9IVIS

VIAVEVYTV 40 AIVIS




